(2) The weighted average number of shares have been restated for 2019. Refer to restatement and prior period error section of the accounting policies note.
(3) The comparatives have been restated for the change in discontinued operations and restated for the change in treasury shares.  Refer to the representation and prior period error section of
the accounting policies note.

Normalised diluted headline (loss)/earnings per sharePM is calculated on the same basis used for calculating diluted (loss)/earnings per share, other than normalised
headline (loss)/earningsPM being the numerator.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

32 ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

2. Earnings per share (continued)

Impact of prior period error regarding weighted average number of shares and changes in discontinued operations:

Previously reported Restatement Restated
2019 2019 2019

Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued
R'000 operations operations Total operations operations (1) Total operations operations (1) Total
Reconciliation of basic earnings
Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent (4 765 271) 94 885 (4 670 386) 2 977 355 (3 017 161) (39 806) (1 787 916) (2 922 276) (4 710 192)
Earnings/(loss) (4 765 271) 94 885 (4 670 386) 2 977 355 (3 017 161) (39 806) (1 787 916) (2 922 276) (4 710 192)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue(2) 484 827 324 477 514 891 477 514 891
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents) (982.9) 19.6 (963.3) 623.5 (631.8) (8.3) (374.4) (612.0) (986.4)

Reconciliation of headline earnings
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the
parent (4 765 271) 94 885 (4 670 386) 2 977 355 (3 017 161) (39 806) (1 787 916) (2 922 276) (4 710 192)
Adjusted for
Net (profit)/loss on the sale of property, plant
and equipment (1 067) 6 933 5 866 460 (460) – (607) 6 473 5 866
Tax effect 230 (1 543) (1 313) (58) 58 – 172 (1 485) (1 313)
(Profit)/loss on disposal of subsidiary (17 355) 901 (16 454) – – – (17 355) 901 (16 454)
Tax effect 3 697 (123) 3 574 – – – 3 697 (123) 3 574
Goodwill, intangible asset and tangible asset
impairment 4 195 379 303 614 4 498 993 (2 590 615) 2 590 615 – 1 604 764 2 894 229 4 498 993
Tax effect (13 957) – (13 957) 9 617 (9 617) – (4 340) (9 617) (13 957)
Impairment of investment 1 971 – 1 971 – – – 1 971 – 1 971
Non-controlling interest portion allocation (143) – (143) – – – (143) – (143)
Headline (loss)/earnings (596 516) 404 667 (191 849) 396 759 (436 565) (39 806) (199 757) (31 898) (231 655)

Weighted average number of shares in issue(2) 484 827 324 477 514 891 477 514 891
Headline (loss)/earnings per share (cents) (123.0) 83.4 (39.6) 83.1 (91.4) (8.3) (41.8) (6.7) (48.5)

(1) The additional discontinued operations recognised in the current year resulted in the restatement of normalised earnings.
(2) The weighted average number of shares have been restated for 2019. Refer to restatement and prior period error section of the note on Accounting Policies.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 33

2. Earnings per share (continued)
Previously reported Restatement Restated

2019 2019 2019
Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued

R'000 operations operations Total operations operations (1) Total operations operations (1) Total
Reconciliation of normalised headline
earnings
Headline (loss)/earnings (596 516) 404 667 (191 849) 396 759 (436 565) (39 806) (199 757) (31 898) (231 655)
Adjusted for

Acquisition of businesses related costs 4 876 9 618 14 494 9 618 (9 618) – 14 494 – 14 494
Disposal of businesses related costs 28 161 – 28 161 – – – 28 161 – 28 161
Debt/capital restructuring costs 83 590 – 83 590 – – – 83 590 – 83 590
Restructuring and retrenchment costs 20 632 (2 981) 17 651 (7 246) 7 246 – 13 386 4 265 17 651
Tax effect thereof (24 876) – (24 876) 652 (652) – (24 224) (652) (24 876)

Normalised headline (loss)/earnings (484 133) 411 304 (72 829) 399 783 (439 589) (39 806) (84 350) (28 285) (112 635)

Weighted average number of shares in
issue(2) 484 827 324 477 514 891 477 514 891
Normalised headline (loss)/earnings per
share (cents) (99.8) 84.8 (15.0) 83.7 (92.1) (8.3) (17.7) (5.9) (23.6)

(1) The additional discontinued operations recognised in the current year resulted in the restatement of normalised earnings.
(2) The weighted average number of shares have been restated for 2019. Refer to restatement and prior period error section of the note on Accounting Policies.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

34 ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

3. Borrowings and other financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of